

No. 17-965

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

HAWAII, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE ANTI-DEFAMATION
LEAGUE, JEWISH COUNCIL FOR PUBLIC
AFFAIRS, T'RUAH, UNION FOR REFORM
JUDAISM, CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF
AMERICAN RABBIS, AND WOMEN OF
REFORM JUDAISM AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOHN B. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
CAREN DECTER
FRANKFURT KURNIT KLEIN &
SELZ, P.C.
488 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 705-4823
jharris@fkks.com
cdecter@fkks.com

*Counsel for Anti-Defamation League, Jewish Council for
Public Affairs, T'Ruah, Union for Reform Judaism, Central
Conference of American Rabbis, Women of Reform Judaism*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. AMERICA’S ASPIRATIONS AS A REFUGE FOR THE OPPRESSED	5
II. AMERICA IS AT ITS BEST WHEN IT HONORS ITS COMMITMENT TO ITS CORE VALUES	10
III. WHEN AMERICA CLOSED ITS DOORS AND ALLOWED ITS CORE VALUES TO BE COMPROMISED, THE COUNTRY LATER LOOKED BACK IN SHAME	16
A. The <i>St. Louis</i> and Jewish Refugees During the Holocaust	17
B. The Chinese Exclusion	22
C. The Japanese Internment.....	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	16
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 833 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018).....	5, 29
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	8
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Chinese Exclusion Act, Pub. L. No. 47-126, ch. 126, 22 Stat. 58 (1882) (repealed 1943)	23, 24, 25, 26
Preamble	24
§ 14	24
Civil Liberties Act of 1988, 50 U.S.C. § 4201 <i>et seq.</i>	28
50 U.S.C. § 4202.....	27, 28
Geary Act, ch. 60, 27 Stat. 525 (1892) (repealed 1943).....	25
Immigration and Nationality Act, ch. 477, 66 Stat. 163 (8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>) 8 U.S.C. § 1152.....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jackson-Vanik Amendment, 19 U.S.C. § 2432 (1974)	13
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 (1980).....	13
Scott Act, ch. 1064, 22 Stat. 504 (1888) (repealed 1943).....	24
Virginia Statute for Religious Freedom, Va. Code Ann. § 57-1 (West 2018).....	7, 8
Exec. Order 9066, 7 Fed. Reg. 1407 (Feb. 19, 1942).....	26, 27, 28
Proclamation No. 9645, 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (September 24, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>

TREATIES

United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, T.I.A.S. No. 6577, 606 U.N.T.S. 267 (entered into force Oct. 4, 1967, for the United States, Nov. 1, 1968).....	13
--	----

LEGISLATIVE AND HISTORICAL MATERIALS

Declaration of Independence (July 4, 1776) ...	6, 25
H. Rep. No 89-745 (1965)	12
H.R. Res. 683, 114th Cong. (as passed by House, June 18, 2012)	23, 24, 25
S. J. Res. 23, Res. Ch. 134 (Ca. 2014) .	23, 24, 25, 26
S. Res. 201, 112th Cong. (as passed by Senate, Oct. 6, 2011).....	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. COMM'N ON WARTIME RELOCATION AND INTERNMENT OF CIVILIANS, REPORT: PERSONAL JUSTICE DENIED (96th Cong.) (1982).....	27, 28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Abraham Lincoln, <i>Letter to Joshua F. Speed</i> (Aug. 24, 1855), http://www.abrahamlincolnonline.org/lincoln/speeches/speed.htm	8
Andorra Bruno, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., RL31269, Refugee Admissions and Reset- tlement Policy (Nov. 7, 2017).....	14
Chester A. Arthur, “Veto of the Chinese Exclusion Act” (Apr. 4, 1882).....	23
Dara Lind, <i>How America’s Rejection of Jews Fleeing Nazi Germany Haunts Our Refugee Policy Today</i> , VOX, http://www.vox.com/policy-and-politics/2017/1/27/14412082/refugees-history-holocaust.....	18, 19, 21
David W. Haines, “Learning From our Past: The Refugee Experience in the United States,” AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL, Nov. 25, 2015, http://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/research/refugee-experience-united-states	10, 11
Elahe Izadi, <i>Anne Frank and her family were also denied entry as refugees to the U.S.</i> , WASH. POST, Nov. 24, 2015, https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/worldviews/wp/2015/11/24/anne-frank-and-her-family-were-also-denied-entry-as-refugees-to-the-u-s/?utm_term=.6e028f50e0dd	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Emma Lazarus, <i>The New Colossus</i> (1883) ...	9
Flora Lan, Katherine Hale, and Emilda Rivers, “Immigrants’ Growing Presence in the U.S. Science and Engineering Workforce: Education and Employment Characteristics in 2013,” NATIONAL CENTER FOR SCIENCE AND ENG’G STATISTICS (Sept. 2015), https://www.nsf.gov/statistics/2015/nsf15328/nsf15328.pdf	15
Fred Zeidman, Chairman, U.S. Holocaust Memorial Council, Remarks at Days of Remembrance Commemoration (Apr. 23, 2009), https://www.ushmm.org/remember/days-of-remembrance/past-days-of-remembrance/2009-days-of-remembrance/remarks-by-fred-zeidman	20, 21
HARVARD UNIVERSITY LIBRARY OPEN COLLECTIONS PROGRAM, <i>Chinese Exclusion Act (1882)</i> , http://ocp.hul.harvard.edu/immigration/exclusion.html	23
HOLOCAUST ENCYCLOPEDIA, U.S HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL MUSEUM, “Kristallnacht,” https://www.ushmm.org/wlc/en/article.php?ModuleId=10005201	17
HOLOCAUST ENCYCLOPEDIA, U.S HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL MUSEUM, “Voyage of the St. Louis,” https://www.ushmm.org/wlc/en/article.php?ModuleId=10005267	17, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ishaan Tharoor, <i>What Americans Thought of Jewish Refugees on the Eve of World War II</i> , WASH. POST, Nov. 17, 2015 https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/worldviews/wp/2015/11/17/what-americans-thought-of-jewish-refugees-on-the-eve-of-world-war-ii/?utm_term=.a67eb4b68817...	18
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance against Religious Assessments</i> (June 20, 1785).....	6, 7
Jie Song and Jeanne Batalova, “Immigrant Veterans in the United States,” MIGRATION POLICY INST. (Oct. 13, 2016), http://www.migrationpolicy.org/article/immigrant-veterans-united-states	15
John F. Kennedy, <i>A Nation of Immigrants</i> (Harper Perennial, January 2008)...	9, 10, 15, 23
John Winthrop, <i>A Model of Christian Charity</i> (1630)	5
Kamrel Eppinger, <i>State Department apologizes to Jewish refugees</i> , SCRIPPS HOWARD FOUNDATION WIRE (Sep. 26, 2012) http://www.shfwire.com/state-department-apologizes-jewish-refugees/	21
Kristine Guerra, <i>What the U.S. Learned from Turning Away Refugees who Fled the Nazis</i> , WASH. POST, Jan. 29, 2017, https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-nation/wp/2017/01/29/what-the-u-s-learned-from-turning-away-refugees-who-fled-the-nazis/?utm_term=.e91085b6c047...	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Leonard Dinnerstein, <i>Leo Frank Case</i> , NEW GEORGIA ENCYCLOPEDIA, http://www.georgiaencyclopedia.org/articles/history-archaeology/leo-frank-case	4
Lyndon B. Johnson, <i>Remarks on signing the Immigration and Nationality Act of 1965</i> (October 3, 1965), http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=27292	13
Miriam Jordan, <i>Is America a Nation of Immigrants? Immigration Agency Says No</i> , NY TIMES, Feb. 22, 2018, https://www.nytimes.com/2018/02/22/us/uscis-nation-of-immigrants.html	16
Nicole Fisher, “25% of Physicians Are Born Outside the U.S. Can Immigration Reform Fix The Shortage?” FORBES: PHARMA & HEALTHCARE, Jul. 12, 2016, http://www.forbes.com/sites/nicolefisher/2016/07/12/25-of-docs-are-born-outside-of-the-u-s-can-immigration-reform-solve-our-doc-shortage/#446de1bc702b	15
P’SHIP FOR THE NEW AMERICAN ECONOMY, “The ‘New American’ Fortune 500,” (June 2011), http://www.renewoureconomy.org/sites/all/themes/pnae/img/new-american-fortune-500-june-2011.pdf	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Richard Breitman, <i>Blocked by National Security Fears?: The Frank Family and Shifts in American Refugee Policy, 1938-1941</i> , YIVO INSTITUTE FOR JEWISH RESEARCH (Feb. 14, 2007), https://www.yivo.org/cimages/richardbreitman-ottofrank-whitepaper.pdf?c=	22
Roger Daniels, <i>Concentration Camps USA: Japanese Americans and World War II</i> (1972).....	27
Ronald Reagan, <i>Election Eve Address</i> (Nov. 3, 1980), http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=29650	10
Ronald Reagan, <i>Farewell Address to the Nation</i> (Jan. 11, 1989), http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=29650	10
Ronald Reagan, <i>Remarks on Signing the Bill Providing Restitution for the Wartime Internment of Japanese-American Civilians</i> (Aug. 10, 1988), http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=36240	28
Ruth Igielnick and Jens Manuel Krogstad, “Where Refugees to the U.S. Come From,” PEW RESEARCH CENTER, Feb. 3, 2017, http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2017/02/03/where-refugees-to-the-u-s-come-from/	14
St. Louis Manifest (@Stl_Manifest), Twitter (Jan. 27, 2017) https://twitter.com/stl_manifest	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATE BOARD OF PARDONS AND PAROLES, Pardon of Leo Frank (Mar. 11, 1986), http://www.gpb.org/files/georgiastories/nouthfrank176.jpg	4
Stephen White, <i>Many Americans Support Trump’s Immigration Order; Many Americans Backed Japanese Internment Camps, Too</i> , WASH. POST (Feb. 2, 2017)...	27
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Autobiography</i> (1821)....	8
Thomas Paine, <i>Common Sense</i> (Jan. 10, 1776).....	6
Walt Whitman, <i>Preface to Leaves of Grass</i> (1855).....	9
Wendell Rawls, Jr., <i>After 69 Years of Silence, Lynching Victim is Cleared</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 8, 1982, http://www.nytimes.com/1982/03/08/US/after-69-years-of-silence-lynching-victim-is-cleared.html	4
William J. Clinton, <i>Statement on Signing the Hmong Veterans Naturalization Act of 2000</i> (May 26, 2000), http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=58559	14
